RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings

At 31 December 2019 120,116 62,499 721,691 42,500 946,806

At 31 December 2018 5,000 42,063 639,027 44,904 730,994

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 201

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Continued)

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as certain of its bank borrowings are subject to floating

interest rates. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the Group’s borrowings are disclosed in Note 30

to the financial statements.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, management monitors interest

rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the year and retained profits to a change in

interest rates of +100 basis point and -100 basis point with effect from the beginning of the year. The

calculations are based on the Group’s interest-bearing bank borrowings held at each reporting date which

are subject to variable interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

If interest rates were 100 basis point higher

Net profit for the year and retained profits decreased by 8,607 5,730

If interest rates were 100 basis point lower

Net profit for the year and retained profits increased by 8,607 5,730

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Group since prior years are considered to

be effective.

(d) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk to the Group is minimal as most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in functional

currency.

PUJIANG INTERNATIONAL GROUP LIMITED202

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Continued)

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e) Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going

concern in order to provide returns for shareholder and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the